

No. 06-3108

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCHNEIDER NATIONAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Wisconsin, No. 04-875
The Honorable William C. Griesbach

PETITION OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

RONALD S. COOPER
General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Acting Associate General Counsel

DORI K. BERNSTEIN
Attorney

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
1801 L Street, N.W., Room 7044
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4734

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 35(b)(1).....	1
FACTUAL STATEMENT	1
PANEL DECISION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Rehearing En Banc Is Required Because the Panel Disregarded Circuit Precedent in Deciding, as a Matter of Law, that Schneider Did Not Regard Hoefner as Having a Medical Condition that Substantially Limits Him in Working	5
II. Rehearing En Banc Is Warranted Because the Panel’s Holding that Schneider May Lawfully Refuse to Employ Hoefner To Avoid Any Risk, However Slight or Remote, Associated with His Perceived Disability Is Fundamentally Inconsistent with the ADA.	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
ADDENDUM	
<i>EEOC v. Schneider National, Inc.</i> , No. 06-3108 (7 th Cir. Mar. 21, 2007)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Baulos v. Roadway Express,
139 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1998)8

Best v. Shell Oil Co.,
107 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1997)1, 6, 7, 8

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998).....13

Branham v. Snow,
392 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2004)1, 14

DePaoli v. Abbott Laboratories,
140 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1998)1, 6, 8

EEOC v. J.B. Hunt Transport,
321 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2003).....8

EEOC v. Schneider National, Inc.,
No. 06-3108 (7th Cir. Mar. 21, 2007)..... *passim*

Knapp v. Northwestern Univ.,
101 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1997)1, 13, 14

Mantolite v. Bolger,
767 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1985)14

Moore v. J.B. Hunt Transport,
221 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000)6

Murphy v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,
527 U.S. 516 (1999).....10

School Board of Nassau County v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987).....1, 12, 13

Sinkler v. Midwest Property Management,
209 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2000)5

Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
527 U.S. 471 (1999).....5, 9, 10, 11, 12

STATUTES

Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
 29 U.S.C. §§ 790 *et seq.*.....13

Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
 42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)1, 5
 42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(C).....11
 42 U.S.C. § 12111(3)4
 42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)11
 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6)11
 42 U.S.C. § 12113(a)3, 11
 42 U.S.C. § 12113(b).....4, 11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

F.R.A.P. 35(a)(1)1, 10
 F.R.A.P. 35(a)(2)1
 F.R.A.P. 35(b).....1

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(i)5
 29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(3)(i).....6
 29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(3)(ii).....6

49 C.F.R. § 391.1(a).....2
 49 C.F.R. § 391.41(b)(8).....2

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO F.R.A.P. 35(b)(1)
